# nominet

# **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

## D00015211

## Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

Virgin Enterprises Limited

and

## Adeel Sadiq

## 1. The Parties:

Lead Complainant: Virgin Enterprises Limited The Battleship Building 179 Harrow Road London W2 6NB United Kingdom

Respondent: Adeel Sadiq London London W11 2BQ United Kingdom

## 2. The Domain Name(s):

airlineflighttickets.co.uk

## 3. Notification of Complaint

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure.

	(es	No	
4. Rights			
•		-	
Yes		No No	
5. Abusive Registration			
Yes		No No	
6. Other Factors			
I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances			
	(es	No	
7. Comments (optional)			
complainant has or can have rights. The complaint is n name but about the use to which the domain is being p this is a complaint solely about the content of the webs	ot a out. I ite h	bout the domain n other words losted at the	
5.	Rights   The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, s respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar   Ves   Abusive Registration   The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, s domain name airlineflighttickets.co.uk is an Abusive Registration   Ves   Other Factors   I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would decision unconscionable in all the circumstances   Image: Comments (optional)   The domain name in this case is descriptive and is not complainant has or can have rights. The complaint is not physical about the use to which the domain is being physical about the use to whysical about the use to which the domain is being physical about	The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, show respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the <b>Ves</b> <b>Abusive Registration</b> The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, show domain name airlineflighttickets.co.uk is an Abusive Regist <b>Ves</b> <b>Other Factors</b> I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would ma decision unconscionable in all the circumstances	

# 8. Decision

Transfer	No action	$\checkmark$
Cancellation	Suspension	
Other (please state)		

Signed: Michael Silverleaf